

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS

The board of directors (the "Board") announces the unaudited consolidated results of the Group for the six months ended 30th June, 2006 together with the comparative figures for the corresponding period in 2005 and (for the information purpose) the audited comparative figures for the year ended 31st December, 2005, as follows:

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

	Notes	Six months ended 30th June,		Year ended 31st December,
		2006 (Unaudited) US\$'000	2005 (Unaudited) Restated US\$'000	2005 (Audited) US\$'000
Revenue	2	789,299	846,929	1,832,764
Cost of sales		(725,097)	(742,093)	(1,631,676)
Gross profit		64,202	104,836	201,088
Selling and distribution costs		(34,472)	(30,878)	(69,690)
General and administrative expenses		(49,674)	(42,495)	(99,903)
Other income	3	963	16,419	23,615
Other losses	4	(2,938)	(8,856)	(16,748)
Finance costs		(17,492)	(17,483)	(28,607)
Share of profits and losses of:				
Jointly controlled entities		(3,175)	(1,305)	5,783
Associates		553	1,159	2,393
(Loss)/Profit before tax	5	(42,033)	21,397	17,931
Tax	6	(2,455)	(4,096)	(7,505)
(Loss)/Profit for the period		(44,488)	17,301	10,426
Attributable to:				
Equity holders of the Company		(41,090)	11,952	4,825
Minority interests		(3,398)	5,349	5,601
		(44,488)	17,301	10,426
		US cents	US cent	US cent
(Loss)/Earnings per share attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Company:	7			
Basic		(1.422)	0.498	0.182
Diluted		N/A	N/A	0.179
Dividend per share		-	-	-